Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 20th November, 2017

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 20th November, 2017

at10.00 am .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services J Leither (Direct Line 01992 564756)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors P Keska (Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes and J Jennings

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

(Director of Governance) To note the agreed procedure for the conduct of business,
as attached.

4.  NEW PREMISES APPLICATION FOR CO-OP, CORNER OF THE BROADWAY AND
BARRINGTON GREEN IG10 3SP (Pages 9 - 74)

(Director of Governance) To note the agreed procedure for the conduct of business,
as attached.

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt

1



Licensing Sub-Committee Monday, 20 November 2017

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper o
[...]
 The Lead Officer will outline the matter in hand.

(iv) The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or without
witnesses, and be questioned by members or any objectors/persons making
representations present.

(v) Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without withesses, and be questioned by
members or the applicant/s or their representative.

(vi) The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

(vii) Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing
new issues).

(viii) All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless
someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings.

(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or
comment.

(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask
officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 20" November 2017

Subject: New premises application for Co-op, Ground Floor Epplng ForeSt
of the Landmark, Corner of the Broadway and Barrington . H H
Green, Debden, IG10 3SP District Council

Responsible Officer: Handan Ibrahim
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Jackie Leither

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Co-operative Group Food Limited, for a new
premises licence at Co-op, Ground Floor of the Landmark, corner of the
Broadway and Barrington Green, Debden, IG10 3SP. The application is for The
Supply of Alcohol, Monday-Sunday 07:00-23:00. The application was received on
the 29t September 2017.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence
if this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

Page 9



7 The authority has received representations from Loughton Town Council and a
local resident, which are also attached. Responses have been received from The
Police and the Essex Fire Service who have no objections.

8 Both Objections relate to the prevention of crime and disorder (2.1-2.6), and the
prevention of public nuisance (2.15-2.21)

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.1-2.6 and 2.15-2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

e Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 10


http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

Attached documents

Application for Premises Licence

Plan of the premises

Copy of Blue Notice

Newspaper advert

Map of the area

Letter of objection from Loughton Town Council

Letter of objection from local resident

Bundle from Wardhadaway law firm

Co-op colleague induction pack will be made available on the day

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SN O RALD S

Epping Forest For help contact
@ Epping Forest | Application for a premises licence licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Bistrict Council | 1 jc
[...]
 Of Premises

Building number or name
Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area
Postcode

Country

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£)

¢ OS5 map reference

(" Description

Co-op, Ground Floor of The Landmark

Corner of The Broadway and Barrington
Green

|Debden

licr03sp

lUnited Kingdom

o

Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 15




Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

O Anindividual orindividuals

X

A limited company / limited liability partnership
A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A heaith service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

O OOooOooOooodao

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a requlated
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

1 The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales
Confirm The Following

= | am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

O lam making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant te a function discharged by
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

O

Section 4 of 21

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number, In the case of a
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant’s Name

Name |Co~operative Group Food Limited |

Details

Registered number (where

applicable) IIPZG” SR |

Description of applic
[...]
ce or the Local Authority.

2. There shall be "CCTV in Operation” signs prominently displayed at the premises.

3. Anincident log (whether kept in a written or electronic form) shall be retained at the premises and made available to an
authorised Officer of the Police or the Local Authority.

4. The Premises Licence Holder shall operate a proof of age scheme, such as a Challenge 25, whereby the only forms of
acceptable identification shall be either a photographic driving licence, a valid passport, military identification or any other
recognised form of photographic identification incorporating the PASS logo, or any other form of identification from time
to time approved by the secretary of the state.

5. The premises shall be fitted with a burglar alarm system

6. The premises shall be fitted with a panic button system for staff to utilise in the case of an emergency.

¢} Public safety

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the appropriate fire safety, and health and safety regulations are applied at
the premises,

d) The prevention of public nuisance

A complaints procedure shall be maintained by the Premises Licence Holder, details of which shall be made available in
store and upon request.

e} The protection of children from harm

1. All staff shall receive training in relation to the sale of alcohol. No member of staff will be permitted to sell alcohol until
such time as they have successfully completed the aforementioned training.

2. An age till prompt system shall be utilised at the premises in respect of alcohol.

3. A refusals register (whether kept in written or electronic form) shall be maintained at the premises and shall be made
available for inspection upon request by an authorised Officer of the Police or the Local Authority.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 23

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual app
[...]
.............

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respact of this application made by
The Co-operative Group Food Limited conceming the supply of alcohol at

. .................---....---..Ab ..... A&.D ..... Ev .......................... D L T T
...................................................................................................................................................

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

B, 1 also confirm that | am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for,
intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which | set out below.

v

issong st A ALTHAN,. TASST

---_»Signed -Date of Birth

I\)GKMW)HHULName (please print) ....C.\f.l?.E.H.sS...:.Place of Birth
2 =200 ated Britisho.. ... Nationaity

Please return to: DPS Changes, Dept. 10227 - Licensing, The Co-operotive Group, 1 Angel Square,
Manchester M50 0AG

Page 31



Page 32



n..maz_)znm SURVEY MAP

ELEVATIONS 1:200

&
i A
qm_wnlf:-nlllll.l " .wW/J.... e 2 — l|1.11.. _
e .n-w...
T -
a |

llllllllllllllllllll

L
F

alx 1
L
Al

el

|

i)

) By S

’

Page 33

BAY NUMBER - 1125




Page 34



Licensing Act 2003
Notice of application for a New
Premises Licence

Name of applicant: Co-operative Group Foocd Limited
Address of Premises: Co-op, Ground Fleor of The Landmark, Comner of

The Broadway and Barrington Green, Debden, 1G10 3SP

The licensable activilies will be for the sale of alcohol for consu_n?ption o_ff
the premises between Monday-Sunday 07:00-23:00. Conditions will

apply.

Anyone wishing to make a representation to this application may do so
by Thursday 26 October 2017.

A record of the application made to the Licensing Authority will be kept
on a register at the address given below and the register may be
inspected during normal office hours.

All representations regarding this application MUST BE iN WRITING and
sent to:

Licensing Team,
Neighbourhoods Direclorate,
Epping, Forest District Council,
Civic Offices

igh' Street:

Qr'wm.epﬁihgforgsmc.gov.uk

1t'is an offerce knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in

connection with an application 'é'l'ﬁd'i._?._ punishable by a fine of any amount
on conviction for. the offence. e

; Ward Hadaway
_wh188870811

e




Page 36



52 Oclober.12, 2017

guardian-earies.co.uk

1

L
Naten of ppplca®on e o e Fremiomn Lienary |
Pond Ll

it o it v 10 JRIVORIS By & I of 3oy et 0 ol
hor By ofomm.
Wt Enny

L1 jobs.com

Tha rew koms for ks in Lenden

Your niext hire is here
Call 0203 581 3587




Page 38



Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data @ Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

Epping Forest
District Council

Co-op Corner of the Broadway, Debden

Date: 08/11/2017

Scale: 1:1,500

Name: arcgis

Page 39




Page 40



Handan Ibrahim
“

From: Debra Paris

Sent: 11 October 2017 13:04

To: Licensing

Subject: Licensing Application WK201734605

Dear Licensing

At the Planning & Licensing Committee meeting held an Monday, 9 October 2017, please find below the Town
Council’'s comments on Licensing Application WK201734605:

Notice of application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of : The Co -
operative Group Food Ltd, : The Co-op, Ground Floor of the Landmark, Corner of Broadway,
Debden, Essex, 1G10 3SP.

The Committee NOTED the contents of a letter of objection.

The Committee OBJECTED to this licensing application operating beyond 23:00 on Friday and
Saturday on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance.

Thank you for your attention. Kindly confirm receipt of this email.

Kind regards
Please note our change of address shown below.

Debra Paris

Planning and Licensing Committee Clerk

Loughton Town Council

Loughton Library & Town Hall, Traps Lane, Loughton, Essex 1G10 1HD
Tel: 020 8508 4200 (Extn: 1002)

Fax: 020 8508 4400

E-mail contactiiloughton-ic.pov.uk

Web: www.loughton-tc.gov.uk

F AL COUNCIL
I AV ARD SCHEM
'QUALITY GOLD

Disclaimer: This e-mall may contain confidential and/or privileged information. I you have received it in error, please notify the sender and delete It from your

system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure or copying is not permitted. Please be aware that e-mail communication is not guaranteed to be secure. This e-mail has been
checked for viruses but no responsibllity Is accepted for any damage caused by transmission of this e-mail. Opinions expressed may be those of the author and da not
necessarily represent the view of Loughton Town Council.

Page 41



Page 42



Handan lbrahim
“

From: Peter Dalton

Sent: 04 October 2017 13:19

To: Licensing

Subject: Public Consultation re Co-Op licensing application
Dear Sirs,

Further to you letter of the 29th September I wish to object to any application for
the sale of alcohol by the Co-Operative Food Group Ltd at or near the corner of
Broadway Debden IG10 3SP on several grounds, namely:

1. the close proximity of Epping Forest College where large numbers of young
people attend

2. the potential for rowdy behaviour and public nuisance

3. the potential for crime or criminal activity.

Peter Dalton

Pdge 43



Page 44



wardhadaway

!

Ward Hadaway Solicitors
Sandgate House, 102 Quayside, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 3DX
Tel: +44 (0)191 204 4000 Fax: +44 (0y191 204 4001 DX: 730360 Newcastle upon Tyne 30

[awfirm

[J]rs Handan |brahim Your Ref:

‘censing Comp[uanpe Ofﬁ°ef Our Ref: (LIRXA.AS.CO00238.514
Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices Document No:  wh19139331v1
High Street Date: 8 November 2017
EPPING Direct Line: +44 (D} 191 204 4342
Essex
CM16 4BZ Direct Fax: +44 (0) 191 204 4001

Email Address:  richard.armot@wardhadaway.com

Dear Mrs Ibrahim

Qur_Client — The Co-op and their application for a Premises Licence for The
Landmark, Broadway, Debden

Further to the above, please accept this lette
[...]
with instiucuens sheuld be pinted from CITRUS. r

13 A |

CI0AETL 13m Dvey -k 108110

Page 72



—_———————rr———— ——rr———r T
e
M B v e §73:24 Wt v b prrsmpbae v s B = €

Pravigw - Age Matters Level 1 2017 vd.0

3y 88 > |

Summary

You have almost complated the Age Mattors Love' | madule. You shouk naw know {click the ticks):

@ What pioxy sales s1e anct how 10 spot them

@ Thy tools avallable to you 10 svoid powntial underage solus |

it P - C [ bt Lewen g et Lo - | h—-m‘h—h‘ﬂ_‘

s U i HS ke |

| Praview - Age Matters Lovel 1 2017 vd.0

€< 88 Exit >

' Congratulations

Thank you for comploting thus module. you have taken an impestant
step in staying legal whan selling resiricied products.

Floasa st thia module and retuen to your traning page and foliow
tha instructions to complera thae test.

SIIOBT Laam e L 134112

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 New Premises Application for Co-op, Corner of the Broadway and Barrington Green IG10 3SP
	2. Co-op_Redacted1 (2)
	3. co-op legal docs_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 20 November 2017

Place:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 10.00 -10.50 am
High Street, Epping

Members P Keska (Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes and J Jennings
Present:

Other

Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), H Ibrahim (Licensing Officer) and J Leither
Present: (Democratic Services Officer)

51.

52.

53.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member's Code of
Conduct.

PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.

NEW PREMISES APPLICATION FOR CO-OP, CORNER OF THE BROADWAY
AND BARRINGTON GREEN IG10 3SP

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors P Keska, D
Dorrell and J Jennings.

The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The
Chairman welcomed Mr K Clarke for the Co-op who was the applicant and Mr R
Arnot, Solicitor for the Co-op. A representative from Loughton Town Council, in
objection to the application, Councillor J Angold-Stephens was also in attendance.

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer H Ibrahim introduced the application. The
application had been made by the Co-operative Group Food Limited for a new
premises licence at Ground Floor of The Landmark, Corner of The Broadway and
Barrington Green, Debden 1G10 3SP. The application was for the supply of alcohol,
Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 23:00 hours. The application was received on the 29
September 2017.

The responsible authorities had received a copy of the application and it had also
been advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. All residences and
businesses within a 150 metre radius of the premises had been individually
consulted. The Council had received representations from Loughton Town Council

1



Licensing Sub-Committee 20 November 2017

and one local resident which related to the prevention of crime and disorder and the
prevention of public nuisance.

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

The Solicitor for the Co-op, Mr Arnot advised that the Co-op was the sixth largest
supermarket in the Country, employed approximately 78,000 people and had over
2,200 shops. The new store was due to open in February 2018 and it was a
convenience store, part of a convenience store was to sell alcohol and on our
experience 85% of the turnover would be sales of groceries and 15% alcohol.

The Co-op have been established for over 170 years and understood their
responsibilities towards licensing and selling alcohol at their stores. All new staff were
fully trained they would have a four hour induction with an exam at the end of the
induction period. If they passed the exam they would then be allocated an
experienced member of staff to work alongside for up to four weeks or until that
member of staff thought the trainee was ready to work alone. Trainees are not
allowed to sell alcohol until this training had passed and the supervisor / manager was
satisfied that the trainee was competent in putting into practice the Challenge 25
policy when selling alcohol. There would be 3 licensed Designated Premises
Supervisor’s at the store and 16-20 employees.

Mr Arnot stated that the Co-op had taken on board the comments of the objectors but
would like to point out that legally the objection from Loughton Town Council should
not have been included due to their comments being speculative. Objections cannot
be speculated there had to be evidence and as the store was not yet trading there
was no evidence.

In summing up Mr Arnot expressed that the premises would be well lit with CCTV
inside and outside of the premises. There would be two large Challenge 25 notices
placed in prominent places within the store. All staff would be fully trained in dealing
with customers wishing to purchase alcohol and enforcing the Challenge 25 policy.
The opening hours of the store would be 07:30 to 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday and
all alcohol was take out and consumed off of the premises.

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor Dorrell asked why the licensing hours and the premises hours of opening
were different. He noted that the premises hours of opening were Monday to
Thursday 07:30 to 23:00 hours, Friday and Saturday were 07:30 to 00:00 hours and
Sunday was 09:00 to 23:00 hours, whereas the licensing hours that they were
applying for were Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 23:00 hours. How would you control
selling alcohol from the hours of 23:00 to 00:00 on Friday and Saturday. Mr Arnot
replied that they would never open until midnight they would close at 23:00 every
day. They had applied for licensing hours from 07:00 hours as they may, in the
future, open at 07:00 hours and then they would not have to apply for a variation of
the license.

Councillor Dorrell asked if there was any specific training given around dealing with
college students, due to the close proximity of the college to the Co-op, as the
students ages ranged from 16-20 years old. Mr Arnot replied that there would be no
specific training other than Challenge 25. If there were any issues which arose with
college students they would contact the college and liaise with them to work out a
satisfactory solution.



Licensing Sub-Committee 20 November 2017

Councillor Jennings asked how the self-service tills would work with people trying to
buy alcohol. Mr Clarke advised that the tills would be programmed to alert staff that
someone was trying to buy alcohol and staff would have to give authority at the till
for the sale of the alcohol and if they thought the person was under the age of 18
they would be able to then enforce the Challenge 25policy.

Councillor Keska asked if they had any special measures in place for a particular
problems for example shoplifting. Mr Arnot stated that any specific problems that
needed training would be arranged training be given to staff. If they had a problem
with shoplifting there were measures they could take for example employing security
on the door.
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objector
Councillor J Angold-Stephens stated that this was a residential area and why had the
Co-op asked for opening hours until 00:00 hours on a Friday and Saturday. Mr Arnot
explained that when they applied for planning they were required to put down
opening hours of the premises. In the meantime they had decided that they would not
open any evening beyond 23:00 hours which was reflected in the application for the
required licensing hours, He also advised that alcohol was for off sales only and
would not be consumed on the premises.
(e) Presentation of the Objectors
The representative for Loughton Town Council had nothing further to add.
(F) Questions for the Objector from the Sub-Committee
The Sub-Committee had no questions for the Objector.
(9) Questions for the Objectors from the Applicant
The Applicant had no questions for the Objector.
(h) Closing Statement from the Objectors
The representative from Loughton Town Council had nothing further to add.
(i) Closing Statement from the Applicant
The applicant’s Solicitor, Mr Arnot, stated that the Co-op did not want to upset any of
the neighbourhood as they had a very good track record with their other stores up
and down the country.
() Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee
The Chairman requested that the applicants withdraw from the chamber while they
considered the application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee
received no further advice from the officers present.
RESOLVED:
(1) That the application for a New Premises Licence for the Co-operative
Group Food Limited, The Landmark, Corner of The Broadway and Barrington

Green, Debden 1G10 3SP, be granted subject to the conditions which are
consistent with the Operating Schedule and the mandatory conditions which

3



Licensing Sub-Committee 20 November 2017

the Sub-Committee considered were reasonable and proportionate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

CHAIRMAN



